

No. 09-1403

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

AUG 18 2010

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC., FKA ARCHDIOCESE OF
MILWAUKEE SUPPORTING FUND, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

HALLIBURTON CO. ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ROBB L. VOYLES
JESSICA B. PULLIAM
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
2001 Ross Ave.
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 953-6500

DONALD E. GODWIN
GODWIN RONQUILLO P.C.
1201 Elm St.
Dallas, Texas 75270
(214) 939-4400

DAVID D. STERLING
AARON M. STRETT
Counsel of Record
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana St.
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 229-1234
aaron.streтт@bakerbotts.com

R. ALAN YORK
GODWIN RONQUILLO P.C.
1331 Lamar St.
Houston, Texas 77010
(713) 595-8300

Counsel for Respondents

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Statement.....	2
I. Background	2
II. Proceedings Below	4
Reasons For Denying The Petition	7
I. There Is No Division of Authority Among The Circuits With Respect To The Consideration Of Loss Causation At The Class Certification Stage	7
A. The Second Circuit Considers Loss Causation In Deciding Class Certification	7
B. No Other Court Of Appeals Disagrees With The Decision Below	12
C. Prudential Considerations Counsel Against Certiorari.....	14
II. This Case Presents A Poor Vehicle Because The Outcome Would Be The Same In Any Court Of Appeals.....	16
III. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict With Any Decision Of This Court	22
A. The Decision Below Is Consistent With <i>Basic</i>	22
B. The Decision Below Is Consistent With <i>Stoneridge</i> And <i>Merck</i>	26
C. The Decision Below Is Consistent With <i>Eisen</i> And Federal Rule Of Civil Procedure 23	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Conclusion.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009).....	6, 11
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	16
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Ascendant Solutions, Inc.</i> , 422 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Binder v. Gillespie</i> , 184 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	3
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	28, 29
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)	13
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009)	11, 18
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006) (en banc)	30
<i>In re Polymedica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 432 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)	12, 15, 25
<i>In re Polymedica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 260 (D. Mass. 2006).....	12
<i>In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litig.</i> , 544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Xcelera.com Sec. Litig.</i> , 430 F.3d 503 (1st Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Lapin v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 2236, 2008 WL 4600994 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2008).....	10
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010).....	26, 27
<i>Nathenson v. Zonagen</i> , 267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	13, 25
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Oscar Private Equity Invs. v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007).....	3, 5, 8, 11, 13, 27, 29
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	26
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008)	3, 10
<i>Tex. Dept. of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	10
STATUTES AND RULES	
29 U.S.C. § 1658(b)(1).....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	3, 4, 7, 9, 10, 11, 25, 28, 29
Fed. R. Evid. 301	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS	
Eugene Gressman et al, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007).....	16
Patricia Groot, <i>Fraud on the Market Gets a Mini-Trial</i> , 58 Duke L.J. 1143 (2009).....	15
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Basic at Twenty: Rethinking Fraud on the Market</i> , 2009 Wisc. L. Rev. 151 (2009).....	13-14
Jamie A. Levitt & Michael Gerard, <i>Loss Causation at Class Certification: Illusory Circuit Split</i> , N.Y.L.J. 4 (Nov. 5, 2008)	11
Jonathan R. Macey et al., <i>Good Finance, Bad Economics: An Analysis of the Fraud-on-the-Market Theory</i> , 42 Stan. L. Rev. 1059 (1990)	23
John A. MacKerron, <i>The Price Integrity Cause of Action under Rule 10b-5</i> , 69 Or. L. Rev. 177 (1990).....	15
Russell Robinson, Comment, <i>Fraud-on-the-Market Theory and Thinly-Traded Securities under Rule 10b-5: How Does a Court Decide if a Stock Market is Efficient?</i> , 25 Wake Forest L. Rev. 223 (1990).....	15
